However, keeping 

in view the age of the applicant, who is reportedly 63 years of age, we 

have refrained ourselves from doing so.   

5. The applicant being guilty of deliberate concealment of facts, this 

Application is dismissed with cost of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 

thousand) to be deposited with the Delhi State Legal Services Authority 

within a period of one month, failing which, this order shall be executed 

as a decree of the Court. This file shall be placed before the Bench after 

expiry of one month for limited purpose of ensuring compliance of this